

Southeastern Virginia Homeless Coalition (SVHC)
2017 Continuum of Care
RANKING ORDER

On July 14, 2017, HUD released the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Continuum of Care (CoC) Program, including the announcement of \$1.9 billion in funding available for FY 2017 CoC Program Competition. HUD anticipates that the appropriated funding will be enough to renew all existing projects eligible for renewal funding under the FY 2016 CoC Program Competition. However, the NOFA still requires the CoC to clearly indicate which projects are prioritized for funding utilizing a two-tiered ranking process, except for CoC Planning and UFA costs, with the understanding that projects ranked in the second tier are at risk of not being funded.

The FY2017 Appropriation impacted funding available for CoC Program priorities in the FY2017 NOFA and Competition

- HUD will only provide up to 7% in additional funds for project administrative costs
- CoCs will have to rank all projects applications in utilizing a two-tiered process, with each tier representing financial thresholds

HUD has established financial thresholds within which CoCs must place projects:

- Tier 1 = 94% of the CoC's Annual Renewal Demand (ARD)
 - Ranking begins with 1
 - Ranking continues through the number of projects it takes to meet this financial threshold
- Tier 2 = The CoC's ARD minus Tier 1, plus the 6% Permanent Housing Bonus
 - Ranking begins with the number after the last number in Tier 1
 - Ranking continues through the number of projects it takes to meet this financial threshold

CoC's Approved Annual Renewal Demand	\$	3,789,988
CoC's Approved Preliminary Pro Rata Need	\$	3,425,984
CoC's Approved Planning Amount (Not ranked)	\$	113,700
CoC's Approved Permanent Housing Bonus	\$	227,399
Amount for Tier 1 Projects	\$	3,562,589
Amount For Tier 2 Projects (including PH Bonus)	\$	454,798

The SVHC Continuum of Care Committee convened on July 19, 2017 to assess the effectiveness and efficiency of each project and determine the FY 2017 SVHC Renewal Project Ranking Order for the Continuum of Care Consolidated Application.

This announcement shall serve as notification of CoC approval to apply for funding under the FY2017 SVHC Continuum of Care Consolidated Application.

CoC Rank	Agency	Project Name	Conditional Status (Yes/No)	CoC		Project Budget Amount	CoC Running Budget		
				Scorecard Score			Total		
1	ForKids, inc.	Elizabeth Place	No	NA	\$	106,283.00	\$	106,283.00	TIER 1
2	Genieve Shelter	Rapid Rehousing	No	NA	\$	70,000.00	\$	176,283.00	
3	ForKids, inc.	Regional Housing Crisis Hotline	No	NA	\$	147,673.00	\$	323,956.00	
4	Virginia Supportive Housing	Housing First 2	No	100	\$	214,691.00	\$	538,647.00	
5	ForKids, inc.	Bridge Rapid Rehousing (formerly Chesapeake	No	90	\$	94,088.00	\$	632,735.00	
6	St. Columba	Next Step	No	90	\$	103,832.00	\$	736,567.00	
7	ForKids, inc.	Legacy Permanent Supportive Housing	No	90	\$	518,686.00	\$	1,255,253.00	
8	Norfolk Community Services Board	Shelter Plus Care	No	90	\$	554,026.00	\$	1,809,279.00	
9	LGBT Life Center	CHAP Norfolk	No	90	\$	379,176.00	\$	2,188,455.00	
10	ForKids, inc.	LEAP Rapid Rehousing	No	90	\$	392,561.00	\$	2,581,016.00	
11	Virginia Supportive Housing	Housing First 3	No	85	\$	348,171.00	\$	2,929,187.00	
12	Virginia Supportive Housing	Housing First 8	No	85	\$	76,284.00	\$	3,005,471.00	
13	YWCA	Women in Crisis	No	85	\$	141,501.00	\$	3,146,972.00	
14	Virginia Supportive Housing	Housing First 5	No	80	\$	373,614.00	\$	3,520,586.00	
15	ForKids, inc.	Regional Rapid Rehousing	No	75	\$	42,003.00	\$	3,562,589.00	
16	ForKids, inc.	Regional Rapid Rehousing	No	75	\$	163,087.00	\$	3,725,676.00	TIER 2
17	The Planning Council	ShelterLink Norfolk	No	NA	\$	51,544.00	\$	3,777,220.00	
18	The Planning Council	ShelterLink Norfolk Expansion	No	NA	\$	12,768.00	\$	3,789,988.00	
19	Commonwealth Catholic Charities	Rapid Rehousing	No	NA	\$	227,399.00	\$	4,017,387.00	
							\$	4,017,387.00	